

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Supreme Court No.: SC01-1316
Third DCA No.: 3D00-1012
L.T. CASE NO. 98-01648

JUDITH ROSE and CHARLES R. AULT,
on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners.

v.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES LIMITED
d/b/a NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES,

Defendant/Respondent.

On Review of a Decision by the
Third District Court of Appeal

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS,
JUDITH ROSE and CHARLES R. AULT,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated**

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM M. JULIEN
Florida Bar No.: 0003743
GROSSMAN & GOLDMAN, P.A.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Petitioners
1098 N. W. Boca Raton Boulevard
Boca Raton, FL 33432
Phone: 561/368-8048
FAX: 561/391-1193

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page Number
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1
Summary of the Argument.....	9
STANDARD FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT'S MAJORITY OPINION ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE COMMONALITY REQUIREMENT WAS NOT MET	13
A. THE COMMONALITY REQUIREMENT OF RULE 1.220(a) WAS ESTABLISHED IN THIS CASE	14
B. AS THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND, THE PREDOMINANCE REQUIREMENT OF RULE 1.220(b) WAS ALSO MET BY PLAINTIFFS	20
C. OTHER COURTS HAVE CORRECTLY HELD THAT CRUISE SHIP AND FOOD POISONING CASES ARE PARTICULARLY APPROPRIATE FOR CLASS TREATMENT	24
II. ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION HAVE ALSO BEEN MET	28
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Service.....	32
Certificate of Compliance.....	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page Number</u>
<u>American Financial System, Inc. v. Harlow,</u> 65 F.R.D. 94 (D. Md. 1974).....	16
<u>Bentkowski v. Marfuerza Compania Maritima, S.A.,</u> 70 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....	24, 25
<u>Blackie v. Barrack,</u> 524 F.2d 891, 905 (9 th Cir. 1975).....	23
<u>Broin v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.,</u> 641 So.2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) <u>rev. denied,</u> 654 So.2d 919 (Fla. 1995).....	9, 11, 12, 14-16, 18-20
<u>Brown v. New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc.,</u> 506 So.2d 621 (La. App. 1987).....	27
<u>Cada v. Costa Lines, Inc.,</u> 547 F.Supp.85, (N.D. Ill.1982).....	25
<u>Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass'n.,</u> 863 F.2d 384, 389 (5 th Cir. 1989).....	24
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	12
<u>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Systems I Ltd.,</u> 694 So.2d 852 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1997).....	28
<u>Costin v. Hargraves,</u> 283 So.2d 375, (Fla.1st DCA 1973).....	23
<u>Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.,</u> 784 F.2d 1546, 1557 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15
<u>Davis v. Southern Bell Tel. and Tel. Co.,</u> 1993 WL 593999 *9-11 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	23

	<u>Page Number</u>
<u>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacqueline,</u> 417 US 156, 177 (1974).....	29
<u>Frankel v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 340 So.2d 463, 465 (Fla. 1976).....	24,28
<u>Farrenholz v. Mad Crab, Inc.,</u> 2000 WL 1433956 (Ohio App. 8 Dist. 2000).....	24,26
<u>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.,</u> 83 F.3d 610, (3 rd Cir.1996).....	27
<u>Hernandez v. Motor Vessel Skyward,</u> 61 F.R.D. 558 (S.D.Fla. 1973) <u>affirmed</u> , 507 F.2d 847 (5 th Cir. 1975).....	24,25
<u>Hively v. Northlake Foods, Inc.,</u> 191 F.R.D. 661, 665-666 (M.D. Fla. 2000)....	13
<u>In re: Asbestos School Litigation,</u> 104 F.R.D. 422, 428 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	16
<u>In re: Carbon Dioxide Antitrust Litigation,</u> 149 F.R.D. 229, 232 (MD Fla. 1993).....	12
<u>In re: Rules of Civil Procedure,</u> 391 So.2d 165, 170 (Fla. 1980).....	12
<u>Jenne v. Solomos,</u> 707 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	12
<u>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,</u> 741 F.2d 1332 (11 th Cir. 1984) <u>cert denied</u> 470 U.S. 1004 (1985).....	24,25,26
<u>Lifanda v. Elmhurst Dodge,</u> 2001 WL 755189 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	23
<u>Like v. Carter,</u> 448 F.2d 798, 802 (8 th Cir. 1971) <u>cert denied</u> 405 U.S. 1045 (1972).....	16

	<u>Page Number</u>
<u>Lowe v. Sun Refining & Marketing Co.,</u> 597 N.E.2d 1189. Ohio App. (1992).....	27
<u>Maner Properties, Inc. v. Siksay,</u> 489 So.2d 842 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986).....	22
<u>Mathieson v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 529 So.2d 761, 762 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	17,22
<u>McFadden v. Staley,</u> 687 So.2d 357 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	9-11,14-21,31
<u>Neumont v. Monroe County,</u> 198 F.R.D. 554 (S.D. Fla.,November 2, 2000)	12,30
<u>Philips Petroleum Corp. v. Shutts,</u> 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	29
<u>Pollack v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.,</u> 98-621-CIV-Lenard(S.D.Fla.).....	3
<u>Port Authority Police Benevolent Ass'n v. Port Authority,</u> 698 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1983).....	16
<u>Powell v. River Ranch Property Owners Ass'n., Inc.,</u> 522 So.2d 69, 70 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) <u>rev. denied</u> 531 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1988).....	16
<u>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle,</u> 672 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) <u>rev. denied</u> 682 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 1996).....	29
<u>Simon v. Cunard Line, Ltd.,</u> 75 A.D.2d 283, 428 N.Y.S.2d 952 (1980).....	25
<u>Singer v. AT&T Corp.,</u> 185 F.R.D. 681, 685 (S.D.Fla. 1998).....	12
<u>Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.,</u> 855 F.2d 1188, 1197 (6 th Cir. 1988).....	20,27

	<u>Page Number</u>
<u>Stewart v. Winter</u> , 669 F.2d 328, 335 (5 th Cir. 1982).....	16
<u>Swanson v. American Consumer Industries, Inc.</u> , 415 F.2d 1326, 1333 (7 th Cir. 1969).....	29
<u>Ulysses Cruises Inc. v. Calves</u> , 728 So.2d 363 (Fla.3d DCA 1999).....	9,14,15,21
<u>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</u> , 97 F.3d 1227, (9 th Cir.1996).....	27
<u>Williams v. Rizza Chevrolet-Geo, Inc</u> , 2000 WL 263731 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	23
Fed.R.Civ.P.23.....	12
Fla.R.App.P 9.030 (a) (2) (A) (iv).....	9
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220.....	11,12,28
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220 (a).....	13,14,15
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220 (b).....	13,15,20
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220 (b) (1).....	13,20
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220 (b) (3).....	13,21,29
<u>I.H. Newburg, Newburg on Class Actions</u> , section 4.21 and 4.25 (1992).....	23
